
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2276

ANSWERED ON 12TH FEBRUARY, 2026


FUND FOR RECONSTRUCTION OF FLOOD-DAMAGED ROADS

†2276.   SHRI AJAY BHATT:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to set up a separate fund for reconstruction and repair of roads damaged by floods in the country and if so, the details thereof; and

(b) if not, the reasons therefor and the reaction of the Government thereto?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) and (b) There is a separate fund for financial assistance for recovery and reconstruction of roads damaged by floods administered by Government in the Ministry of Home Affairs.

Government in the Ministry of Road Transport & Highways has made a separate provision of funds for maintenance and repair of National Highways (NHs), which includes repair / immediate restoration of traffic for damages due to floods.

*****

